

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Снлр. 179

Chapter 179.

An Act to amend Chapter six hundred and thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by Chapter one hundred of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act to establish the Western Hancock Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 9, chapter 613, special laws, 1893, as amended by chapter 100, special laws, 1903, further amended.

Term time.

----in Bucksport.

-in Bluehill.

-in Castine.

-in Deer

Isle.

Section nine of chapter six hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three as amended by chapter one hundred of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby further amended by striking out the word "Bluehill" in the fourth line thereof and inserting in the place thereof the word 'Deer Isle,' and by striking out the word "Deer Isle," in the ninth line thereof and inserting in the place thereof the word 'Bluehill,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 9. A term of said court shall be held for the transaction of civil business as follows: On the second Tuesday of each of the months of January, March, July and September in the town of Deer Isle. On the second Tuesday of each of the months of February, May, June, August, November and December in the town of Bucksport. On the fourth Tuesday of each of the months of January, February, March, April, May, July, September, October, November and December in the town of On the fourth Tuesday of the months of June and Bluehill. August in the town of Castine. Beginning at ten o'clock in the forenoon at such place in either of the towns named in this section, as the judge shall determine. For the cognizance and trial of criminal actions said court shall be considered in constant ses-In all cases it may be adjourned from time to time by sion. the judge.'

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 180.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, as amended, relating to fishing in the tributaries to Bryant Pond, so-called, which Pond is situated in the Town of Woodstock, County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of act prohibiting fishing in village brook, repealed.

So much of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, as amended, as prohibits fishing in village brook, so-called, a tributary to Bryant pond, which pond is situated in the town of Woodstock, in the county of Oxford, above the bridge at the east end of Bryant pond village, so-called, in accordance with the general law of the state, is hereby repealed. Provided, however, that --proviso. this act shall not take effect until a screen shall have been placed across said village brook at said bridge, without expense to the state, by the citizens of Oxford county, under the direction of, and by permission of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game. Provided, further, that the commissioners may authorize any inland fish and game warden, or deputy inland fish and game warden, to take pickerel at any time in said village brook from said bridge to said pond, for the purpose of protecting the small trout in said brook.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 181.

An Act to establish in Cumberland County a County Farm. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The county commissioners of the county of Cum- county Comberland are hereby authorized to acquire a tract of land situated in said county of Cumberland, suitable for farming purposes, county not exceeding one thousand acres in area, to be used as a county land county. farm for the employment and reformation of inebriates, either by purchase, exchange or by taking as for public uses. And said county commissioners are further authorized to erect and maintain upon said lands suitable buildings for officers' quarters, the proper accommodation and custody of such prisoners as may hereafter be sent there by the courts of Cumberland county, and such other buildings as said county commissioners shall deem necessary, the labor in constructing said buildings to be performed by the prisoners so far as is practicable to the health and safety of said prisoners.

Section 2. In order to provide for the purchase price of said land and the cost of the erection of said buildings, the said county commissioners are authorized to borrow a sum of money not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) and to issue interest bearing bonds of said county for that purpose.

Section 3. The county commissioners shall have the general superintendence, management and control of said county farm, of the land and buildings, officers and employees thereof, of the inmates confined therein, and all matters relating to the government, discipline, contracts and fiscal concerns thereof, and make such rules and regulations not inconsistent with law as may seem to them proper or necessary for the government of the farm, its officers and employees and for the employment,

missioners authorized to establish farm Cumberfor

-may erect suitable buildings thereon

County commissioners borrow may bor \$25,000, and issue bonds therefor.

County commissioners shall have general management of farm.

Спар. 181

-further provided.